
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Christeen Abee 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 21 February 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Extraordinary Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 29 February 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Beecher (Chair) 
K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 
M.M. Attewell 
S.N. Beatty 
J.R. Boughtflower 
T. Burrell 
 

J.P. Caplin 
S.M. Doran 
N. Islam 
M.J. Lee 
L. E. Nichols 
K.E. Rutherford 
 

J.R. Sexton 
J.A. Turner 
H.R.D. Williams 
P.N. Woodward 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, H.S. Boparai, J. Button, A. Gale, 

R.V. Geach, D.L. Geraci, K. Howkins and O. Rybinski 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 35.1, the Chair has invited all councillors to attend this 
meeting and speak during the debate. Only members of the Environment and Sustainability 
Committee will be allowed to vote. 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

Public Attendance at Committee and Council Meetings 
 
The public gallery can only accommodate a limited number of people and these places will be 
available strictly on a ‘first come, first served’ basis through registration. 
 
Members of the public who wish to attend the meeting are required to register their attendance 
in advance to committee.services@spelthorne.gov.uk or phoning 01784 446 224 no later than 
2pm on the day of the meeting, and have received confirmation there is space available in the 
Council Chamber. Further information on attendance will be provided when Committee 
Services confirm space is available.

mailto:committee.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

3.   Local Plan - Resumption of Examination 
 

5 - 62 

 To consider an option for subject areas (Green Belt sites, flood risk 
sites and Staines Development Framework) related to the Local Plan 
to propose to the Inspector in order to progress the Local Plan back to 
Examination. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Environment & Sustainability Committee  

 

Date of meeting: 29 February 2024 

 

1. Summary of the report 

 

Title Local Plan – Resumption of Examination 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Ann Biggs, Service Lead for Strategic Planning & Enterprise 

Catriona Riddell, Critical Friend for Spelthorne Council 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt Report and Appendices A through E – No 

Appendix F - Yes   

Exemption Reason Appendix F contains exempt information within the meaning of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985 and by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 5 – Information in respect of 
which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained 
in legal proceedings.  

Corporate Priority Community 

Addressing Housing Need 

Resilience 

Environment 

Services 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Decide an option for each of the subject areas (Green Belt sites, 
flood risk sites and Staines Development Framework) to propose 
to the Inspector in order to progress the Local Plan back to 
Examination 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Local Plan Examination hearings were paused with 
agreement by the appointed Inspector to allow consideration to 
be given to the revised National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) and whether further modification should be sought before 
requesting the resumption of the Examination. The revised NPPF 
was published at the end of 2023. Members are asked to decide 
on the options for proposed modification in order to progress the 
Local Plan towards adoption. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• Local Plan Examination is currently 

‘on pause’ pending the publication 

and our subsequent review of the 

revised NPPF and its implications 

for Spelthorne 

 

• This report sets out the options for 

requesting modifications to the Local 

Plan in order to resume the 

Examination hearings and progress 

the Plan to adoption 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Decide on modifications then 

request the Inspector resumes the 

hearings if he agrees the 

modifications can be incorporated 

for consideration through the 

remainder of the Examination 

process 

• E&S Committee to make a decision 

on each of the options for Green Belt 

sites, flood risk sites and the Staines 

Development Framework 

• Request to our Inspector to consider 

the modifications and resume the 

Local Plan Examination 

 

1.1 This report seeks to set out options on modifications to the Local Plan before 
the Examination resumes. 

 

1.2 There are three broad areas covered by the submission version of the Local 
Plan that fall to be considered for further modification. Each area has a set of 
options for Members of this committee to consider. These areas are: 

 

 Green Belt  

 Flood risk 

 Staines Development Framework and Policy SP1 (Staines upon 
Thames) of t
[...]
On conclusion of the training and review, an extraordinary Council meeting 
took place on 14 September 2023 as the three-month pause had come to an 
end and a decision was required for the future direction of the Local Plan. The 
options for consideration were: 

1. Continue with the plan as drafted but introduce robust risk 
management measures to help address some of key risks identified 
in the review, or  

2. Seek a further pause in the Examination timetable until the 
proposed changes to the NPPF have been published (expected in 
the Autumn) before agreeing next steps, or  

3. Withdraw the Local Plan from examination and prepare a new Local 
Plan 

 

2.5 On the day of the meeting, a letter was received from the Housing and 
Planning Minister to direct the Council that it could not withdraw the Local 
Plan from Examination. This meant Option 3 was no longer available to 
Members and they could only decide on Options 1 or 2. Option 2 was 
amended by a Motion and subsequently agreed as follows: 

 

Extend the pause in the Examination timetable until the proposed 
changes to the National Planning Policy Framework have been 
published (expected in the autumn) before determining the next steps 
and take immediate legal advice to confirm the validity of the minister’s 
directive. 

 

2.6 The Inspector agreed to this further pause until publication of the revised 
NPPF. It was subsequently published on 19 December 2023. In the 

Page 7



 
 

meantime, the Council received legal advice on the validity of the Minister’s 
directive and decided not pursue further action to challenge the decision and 
instead wrote to the Minister to seek a meeting which has so far been 
declined. All correspondence between the Council, the Inspector and the 
Minister can be found on the Examination website: News and Updates - 
Spelthorne Takes Shape (spelthornelocalplan.info) 

 

2.7 Current position 

 

2.8 The next steps set out in the Motion have now been undertaken and this 
report sets out the options before the Committee in order to request 
resumption of the Local Plan Examination. These options have been 
considered through a series of meetings with the Administration Group 
Leaders (GLs), the Critical Friend (CRA) and officers. An all-Member briefing 
took place on 12 February 2024 in order to discuss the options and offer the 
opportunity for questions to be asked ahead of this committee meeting to 
ensure Members are fully understanding of the background, the options, their 
implications and the next steps for the Local Plan. The Committee will decide 
on an option from each of the three Local Plan themes. These deliberations 
have been informed by advice from CRA in person and as set out in Catriona 
Riddell’s report at Appendix A. 

 

 2.9 Revised National Planning Policy Framework 2023 

 

2.10 The revised NPPF is not significantly different to the version consulted on 
from 22 December 2022 to 2 March 2023. Key areas affecting the Spelthorne 
Local Plan are around the approach to meeting development need and review 
of and release of Green Belt to assist in meeting that need. These policy 
provisions are largely providing clarity to the previously published NPPF 
rather than ‘new’ policy. It is important to note that a new provision in the 
latest NPPF sets out transition arrangements and these did not feature in the 
consultation version: 

 

 230. The policies in this Framework (published on 19 December 2023) will 
apply for the purpose of examining plans, where those plans reach regulation 
19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 
2012 (pre-submission) stage after 19 March 2024. Plans that reach pre-
submission consultation on or before this date will be examined under the 
relevant previous version of the Framework in accordance with the above 
arrangements. For Spatial Development Strategies, this Framework applies to 
strategies that have reached consultation under section 335(2) of 
[...]
lt sites to deliver homes (particularly 
affordable homes and family houses with gardens), Gypsy & Traveller sites, 
and community facilities. The case for Exceptional Circumstances is set out in 
Topic Paper 3, following review of each type of development need. This 
resulted in proposed release of 15 sites and a resulting loss of 0.7% of 
Spelthorne’s Green Belt. 

 
3.6 The options for this committee to consider are: 

 
1. Keep Green Belt allocations in the Local Plan as submitted 

 

2. Remove all Green Belt allocations from the Local Plan 

 

3. Remove all Green Belt allocations from the Local Plan with the 
exception of the two allocations that meet the need for Gypsy, 
Traveller and Travelling Showpeople  

 
3.7 The Critical Friend (CRA) has produced the report at Appendix A to set out a 

potential way forward to revise the Exceptional Circumstances case for Green 
Belt release. Paragraph 2.10 of this report makes it clear that the new national 
policy set out in the updated NPPF does not apply to the draft Local Plan due 
to the transitional arrangements that have been put in place. However, the 
evidence presented in the Appendix suggests that some of the key changes 
could be considered as clarification of existing policy rather than new policy 
and are therefore not subject to the restrictions applied through the 

Page 11

https://spelthornelocalplan.info/wp-content/uploads/sby-local-media/Evidence_Base/Topic_Papers/TOP003-Topic-Paper-3-Exceptional-Circumstances.pdf


 
 

transitional arrangements. The following paragraphs 3.8 to 3.14 inclusive are 
provided by CRA: 

 

3.8 The Government has made it clear in both the updated NPPF and the 
accompanying papers and statements that the intention has always been that 
the standard method for assessing housing needs should be considered as 
an ‘advisory starting point’. It also clarifies that there should not be an 
automatic assumption that Green Belt should be released to meet the housing 
target unl
[...]
0 Alongside the changes made to the NPPF, the Government has set out its 
long term plan for housing which has a very clear focus on the 20 largest 
towns and cities in England, including London. These are expected to deliver 
a significant uplift in the number of new homes provided on top of their own 
needs.  Again, this is not new national policy but the Government has now 
developed a plan for how this will be implemented. A consultation earlier this 
month sets out a clear expectation that all local planning authorities should 
adopt a ‘brownfield site first’ approach with building more homes on 
brownfield land to “be turbocharged under a major shake-up to planning rules 
to boost housebuilding while protecting the Green Belt.” An even  tougher 
stance is proposed on housing delivery for the largest towns  and cities, 

Page 12

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/changes-to-the-current-planning-system/outcome/government-response-to-the-local-housing-need-proposals-in-changes-to-the-current-planning-system
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/changes-to-the-current-planning-system/outcome/government-response-to-the-local-housing-need-proposals-in-changes-to-the-current-planning-system
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework/2-achieving-sustainable-development#para011


 
 

especially London which has been subject to an external review of the  
London Plan’s housing target.   

 

3.11 One of the five purposes of Green Belt policy, as set out in the NPPF, is to 
assist in urban regeneration by encouraging the recycling of derelict and other 
urban land. A core action required for the successful implementation of the 
Government’s long term housing plan will therefore be a much more robust 
approach to the Metropolitan Green Belt around London, especially in those 
areas on the edge, such as Spelthorne.    

 

3.12 In deciding what changes, if any, should be made to the Green Belt 
allocations in the draft plan (and as a c
[...]
 gardens and community benefits such as a new sixth form 
college, replacement community centre and improvements to sports facilities. 
Members should take into account that if they consider Exceptional 
Circumstances no longer exist and the Inspector accepts this approach, these 
benefits, including 438 affordable homes, would be lost if the Green Belt 
allocations were removed from the Plan and 98% of new homes would be 
flats. There is a consistently low delivery of affordable housing currently and 
in the last reporting year none were delivered in Spelthorne. The list of Green 
Belt sites can be found at Appendix C. 

 

3.16 Flood Risk 

 
3.17 A full Statement of Common Ground has yet to be signed between the 

Council and the Environment Agency (EA). A Preliminary Statement of 
Common Ground between the Environment Agency and Spelthorne Borough 
Council was agreed by the EA on 22 May 2023 and published on 23 May.  It 
was key the Inspector knew we had agreed which version of the Thames 
(Hurley to Teddington) modelling would be used as a basis of discussion 
during the Examination hearings (2019). The statement also simply set out 
the titles and dates of the evidence produced and that we had agreed to 
continue to work together. We will continue to work with them to agree a more 
comprehensive Statement of Common ground to set out the areas of 
agreement and any remaining areas of disagreement between the two 
parties. Updated modelling has resulted in some sites proposed for allocation, 
particularly in Staines, now being at greater flood risk and the EA is objecting 
to their allocation in the Local Plan for residential use. This is a soundness 
issue as there is an objection from a statutory consultee. The challenge for 
Spelthorne is that many of these sites need redevelopment as part of the 
wider vision for the future of Staines and these considerations should be 
balanced against the flood risk implications for allocating them in the Plan. It 
is important to have an established position from the Council on which 

Page 14



 
 

modifications to site allocations will be sought in order to resume dialogue 
with the Environment Agency. The options for Members to consider are as 
follows:  

 
1. Keep all proposed flood risk sites in the draft Local Plan 

 

2. Keep all proposed flood risk sites except for those at high risk 
of flooding 

 

3. Keep all proposed flood risk sites but remove those at high 
risk of flooding and move some higher risk sites to later in the 
Plan period (11-15 years) to allow for the River Thames 
Scheme to be implemented and the design code to be 
completed  

 
3.18 As it stands, Option 1 is unlikely to result in the Local Plan being found sound. 

Officers had already proposed modifications to take some of the sites at 
highest risk out of the Plan, namely the Surrey County Council buildings on 
Burges Way and Fairways Day Centre at Knowle Green. After discussion with 
the GLs, further sites were recommended for removal which total 258 homes. 
Those remaining would be retained but in some instances moved to the later 
part of the plan period and the yield of homes amended to an ‘up to’ figure 
(subject to the Inspector’s agreement to this approach for the purposes of the 
housing trajectory). This would allow time for the River Thames Scheme 
(RTS) to be implemented, which will see reductions in floodwater levels by up 
to 0.5m in Staines and the design code to be in place in order to address 
concerns over the heights, densities and appearance of buildings in the town 
centre.  

 

3.19 The type of flood risk varies – in some cases the risk is flooding of the site 
itself, in others the risk is not to the site but the safe means of access and 
egress in a flood event even though the site itself is ‘dry’. For the latter sites, it 
is proposed that as well as the RTS there would be other interventions 
implemented in Staines town centre as part of a wider, holistic plan to 
facilitate safe exit during a flood event that would also benefit existing 
residents.  

 

3.20 Options 2 & 3 would reduce the quantum of new homes that the Local Plan 
will deliver and, in the case of Option 3, when in the plan period they will come 
forward. This will affect the housing trajectory, resulting in not meeting our 
housing need in full as previously proposed but for soundness reasons. If the 
Inspector is willing to consider proceeding with the Examination on the basis 
of these modifications in order to explore this matter further, a Statement of 
Common Ground would need to be signed with the EA to set out which areas 
of their objection remain (‘uncommon ground’) and remain to be resolved 
through the hearings with reference to the wider planning and regeneration 
reasons for the Council’s approach to keep the lower risk sites in the Plan with 

Page 15



 
 

the necessary interventions. The following table sets out the housing delivery 
implications: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Green Belt Sites   

 

Option 1 
(All Green Belt 

sites in) 

Option 2 
(All Green Belt 

sites out) 

Option 3 
(Only Gypsy 

&Traveller and 
Travelling 

Showpeople 
sites)  

Flo
o

d
 R

isk Sites 
Option 1 

(All Flood Risk 
sites in) 

Up to 9613 
dwellings over 

plan period 
 

Up to 641 
dwellings per 

annum  
 

100% 
of 'Local Plan as 

submitted' 
supply 

Up to 8758 
dwellings over 

plan period 
 

Up to 584 
dwellings per 

annum 
 

90% 
of 'Local Plan as 

submitted' supply 

Up to 8758 
dwellings over 

plan period 
 

Up to 584 
dwellings per 

annum 
 

90% 
of 'Local Plan as 

submitted' 
supply  

Option 2 
(High risk flood 
risk sites out) 

Up to 9355 
dwellings over 

plan period 
 

Up to 624 
dwellings per 

annum 
 

97%  
of 'Local Plan as 

submitted' 
supply 

Up to 8500 
dwellings over 

plan period 
 

Up to 567 
dwellings per 

annum 
 

87% 
of 'Local Plan as 

submitted' supply 

Up to 8500 
dwellings over 

plan period 
 
[...]
tion and consultation stages, but was submitted 
as a core document because it is intrinsically linked to Policy SP1 of the draft 
Local Plan. If it is withdrawn, this would allow for changes to be made to 
reflect the design code work with a view to resubmitting or for it to be 
superseded entirely. The options for Members to consider are as follows: 

 

 

 
1. Retain the SDF as a core document 

 

2. Withdraw the SDF as a core document 

 
 

3.26 The draft SDF, even if amended, currently provides some reassurances in 
relation to any speculative applications that are submitted in advance of the 
design code work reaching an advanced stage.  This has been confirmed by 
legal advice.  However, to mitigate these risks, proposed changes to the draft 
local plan policy framework are being drafted, as requested by the Inspector, 
and work on developing new design codes is being expedited to ensure that it 
is in place as soon as possible.  There are also risks associated with retaining 
the SDF as currently drafted, the main one being that the design codes could 
result in a very different vision for Staines than the one set out in the SDF.  
Added to this, there are likely to be major amendments needed to the SDF to 
reflect the changing context around flood risk in Staines, especially in relation 
to the zoning approach set out in the SDF.       

 

3.27 Appendix B is the report produced by Andy Von Bradsky, acting as another 
critical friend to Spelthorne, on his review of the Staines Development 
Framework and his recommendations. At Appendix E is the summary of legal 
advice from counsel representing Spelthorne at the Local Plan Examination. 
Appendix F is the full legal advice available to Members only as a ‘Part 2’ 
document. 

 

4. Financial management comments 

Page 18



 
 

4.1 The financial implications were set out in the report to Council on 14 
September 2023, which included further costs for resuming the examination 
and producing a design code for Spelthorne. Those costs were expressed as 
a minimum as they are dependant on the extent of modification Members 
agree to pursue. Options under each theme that require further justification 
and evidence will incur additional cost beyond those anticipated if the 
hearings resume on the basis of the Local Plan as submitted. This is also 
dependant on the Inspector’s expectations for what he requires in order to 
recommence the Examination, given the passage of time since the first 
hearings and any external factors that may need addressing or evidence that 
would have required updating even if the Local Plan remains as submitted. 

4.2 In the event that modifications are proposed to the Inspector that he cannot 
consider as part of the Examination (and we are unable to withdraw it), further 
deliberations will be required by the Council on a revised set of changes that 
may be more acceptable. This additional time could result in further costs for 
additional evidence and justification to be prepared.  

4.3 Once the committee has made its decision, and with any guidance the 
Inspector is able to provide, we will be able to estimate with greater certainty 
what these costs might be in order to resume the Examination. 

5. Risk management comments  

5.1 As well as the financial risks identified above, there is the risk of further 
intervention by the Minister for Housing and Planning. The initial letter with the 
directive to prevent withdrawal of the Local Plan contained the following 
advice: 

Should a significant delay occur to progressing the examination, and 
should you fail to comply with the directions in this letter, I will consider 
taking further intervention action to ensure that an up-to-date local plan 
is in place. 

5.2 Spelthorne is making positive progress to resume the Local Plan Examination 
but if the initial set of proposed modifications are rejected by the Inspector, 
there is the risk that continued review of changes results in the signifi
[...]
ncerns that the Staines Development Framework puts the Local Plan at 
risk due to inconsistency with design code work that will be taking place in 2024, particularly 
in light of the ‘zoning’ proposals (noting that we will be amending the LP policy to reflect the 
Inspector’s comments on this, i.e. strengthening SP1 and diluting the SDF). As such, we 
wish to seek your advice on the following points: 

1. What would be the implications for planning applications determined before design 
codes are in place if the SDF is withdrawn as a core document and rather than 
beginning to carry weight as we progress through examination towards adoption 

2. What risks would there be for the Local Plan EiP if the Staines Development 
Framework (SDF) is maintained as a core document as submitted, even though work 
on design codes is progressing and the SDF pre-dates this work 

3. What are the merits in amending the SDF and resubmitting as a core document to 
address any inconsistency with current and future work on design codes” 

 

Summary response from Wayne Beglan, counsel representing Spelthorne Borough 

Council at the Local Plan Examination (19 January 2024): 

 Removal of SDF means it could not be given any lawful weight in decision making, 

resulting in a loss of protections it is capable of providing in terms of detailed 

guidance and ‘zoning’ 

 No risks associated with retaining the SDF as a core document and its removal could 

provoke concern from the Inspector and those third parties who may welcome the 

additional planning controls in Staines 

 Not necessary to amend the SDF now, when the design codes are still at an early 

stage  

 Unjustified delay to the Examination and further hearings would need to be held, 

which would be a re-run of those on this matter already held 

 As the design code nears finalisation, the Council can provide guidance to 

developers and others to set out the relationship between the SDF and the design 

code   

 

Conclu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
29 February 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

J.R. Boughtflower 

T. Burrell 

J.P. Caplin 

 

S.M. Doran 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

 

J.R. Sexton 

J.A. Turner 

H.R.D. Williams 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors K. Howkins (In place of N. Islam) 

O. Rybinski (In place of M.M. Attewell) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors M.M. Attewell and N. Islam  

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson, J. Button, L.H. Brennan, M. Buck, 
D.C. Clarke, S.A. Dunn and M. Gibson 

 
 

22/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor L. Nichols declared he was a member of Knowle Green Estates 
board. 
 

23/24   Local Plan - Resumption of Examination  
 

The Committee considered a report with options for modifications on Green 
Belt allocations, Flood Risk sites, and the Staines Development Framework to 
propose to the Inspector to resume the Local Plan Examination. 
 
Councillor Beecher proposed and Councillor Sexton seconded that the 
recommendations regarding flood risk be amended to read as follows: 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 29 February 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

1. Keep all proposed flood risk sites in the draft Local Plan subject to no 
resolute objection from the Environment Agency. 

2. Keep all proposed flood risk sites except for those at high risk of 
flooding subject to no resolute objection from the Environment Agency. 

3. Keep all proposed flood risk sites but remove those at high risk of 
flooding and move some higher risk sites to later in the Plan period (11-
15 years) to allow for the River Thames Scheme to be implemented 
and the design code to be completed and subject to no resolute 
objection from the Environment Agency. 

 
The Committee resolved to agree the additional wording for the flood risk 
options. 
 
The Service Lead of Strategic Planning and Enterprise explained the 
background to the current position on the Local Plan. The options presented 
in the report were the result of several meetings with administration group 
leaders. The Council could seek modifications before the Inspector resumed 
the examination hearings, however it would be the Inspector’s decision to 
accept the modifications.  
 
The Local Plans Manager reported that the Flooding Consultants advised that 
the Environment Agency had confirmed which modelling outputs should be 
used in the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (including the tributary of the 
River Ash), and updates would continue to be completed. 
 
Catriona Riddell, Critical Friend from Catriona Riddell Associates, highlighted  
the changes to the National Planning Policy Framework announced in 
December 2023. However, these changes did not have an impact on 
Spelthorne’s Local Plan as it had already been submitted for consultation, and 
could not be withdrawn, so any changes had to be managed through main 
modifications. 
 
Councillor Burrell proposed and Councillor Beatty seconded that an additional 
option should be considered regarding Green Belt sites: “To keep the eight 
‘weak’ performing Green Belt areas, Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling 
Showpeople sites, and remove ‘moderate’ and ‘strong’ performing Green Belt 
sites.” 
 
The Committee noted that requesting a change to the Green Belt allocation 
would present a risk in terms of speculative development on Green Belt land. 
The Inspector could also request that more Green Belt sites be released. The 
Committee established which Green Belt sites would be retained if the 
additional option were agreed. 
 
Councillor Burrell withdrew his motion for the additional option regarding the 
Green Belt sites. 
 
The Committee noted that developers would have to comply with the 50% 
affordable housing mandated for the Green Belt sites as it was currently set 
out in the Local Plan. The Committee also noted that there was a strong case 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 29 February 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

for retaining the Gypsy, Traveler, and Travelling Showpeople sites as 
allocations from Green Belt as the Council had to fulfil an obligation. Other 
Committee members felt there was no strong argument to release Green Belt 
as the ‘strong’, ‘medium’, and ‘weak’ descriptors had no meaning. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 19:48 and resumed at 19:56. 
 
The Committee voted on the three options regarding Green Belt sites as 
follows: 
 

1. Keep Green Belt allocations in the Local Plan as submitted. (8 votes) 
2. Remove all Green Belt allocations from the Local Plan. (3 votes) 
3. Remove all Green Belt allocations from the Local Plan with the 

exception of the two allocations that meet the need for Gypsy, Traveller 
and Travelling Showpeople. (5 votes). 

 
As a majority of the Committee did not vote on any one option, option two was 
removed from consideration by the Committee and the vote was re-taken. 
 
Option 1 received 8 votes and Option 3 received 8 votes. In accordance with 
Standing Order 21.3, the Chair put forward a casting vote for Option 3. 
 
The Committee resolved to propose to the Inspector to remove all Green Belt 
allocations from the Local Plan with the exception of the two allocations that 
meet the need for Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Williams to add another option for consideration 
related to flood risk: to remove all proposed flood risk sites in the draft local 
plan subject to no objection from the Environment Agency. As there was no 
seconder for the motion, it was withdrawn. 
 
The Committee were informed that the Environment Agency had already 
provided comments on individual sites, and the Inspector had requested a 
Statement of Common Ground between the Council and the Environment 
Agency. Some of the options for consideration by the Committee had arisen in 
response to those comments. 
 
The Committee noted that if option three were recommended as a 
modification, it would reduce the number of units and fail to meet the 
assessed need, and there was a risk the Inspector would request that sites to 
meet the assessed need be found elsewhere. However, if no suitable sites 
could be provided, it could also be used as evidence for not meeting the 
housing need. 
 
The Committee were informed that if they opted for option one, a modification 
had already been proposed before the examination to remove those sites at 
worst risk of flooding. 
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 29 February 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Williams and seconded by Councillor 
Rutherford that the word “implemented” in option 3 relating to the River 
Thames Scheme be replaced with “operational and proven to be effective”.  
 
The Committee debated the strength of the proposed wording, and suggested 
it be amended to “operational and effective”. This wording was agreed by 
Councillors Williams and Rutherford. 
 
The Committee resolved that option 3 be amended to read: “Keep all 
proposed flood risk sites but remove those at high risk of flooding and move 
some high risk sites to later in the Plan period (11-15 years) to allow for the 
River Thames Scheme to be operational and effective and the design code to 
be completed and subject to no resolute objection from the Environment 
Agency.” 
 
The meeting adjourned at 20:32 and reconvened at 20:46. 
 
The Committee noted that the Environment Agency updated their modelling 
regularly, and it was likely when the plan was reviewed and updated in five 
years’ time that the modelling and Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 
documents would be updated as they were living documents. 
 
The Committee voted on the three options regarding flood risk sites as 
follows: 
 

1. Keep all proposed flood risk sites in the draft Local Plan subject to no 
resolute objection from the Environment Agency (0) 

2. Keep all proposed flood risk sites except for those at high risk of 
flooding subject to no resolute objection from the Environment Agency 
(5) 

3. Keep all proposed flood risk site but remove those at high risk of 
flooding and move some high risk sites to later in the Plan period (11-
15 years) to allow for the River Thames Scheme to be operational and 
effective and the design code to be completed and subject to no 
resolute objection from the Environment Agency. (11) 
 

The Committee resolved to propose to the Inspector to keep all proposed 
flood risk sites but remove those at high risk of flooding and move some 
higher risk sites to later in the Plan period (11-15 years) to allow the River 
Thames Scheme to be operational and effective, the design code to be 
completed, and subject to no resolution objection from the Environment 
Agency. 
 
The Committee noted the contradictory advice regarding the Staines 
Development Framework provided by Andy von Bradsky from von Bradsky 
Enterprises, and from the counsel representing Spelthorne Borough Council 
at the Local Plan Examination. Professional advice regarding the need for the 
Staines Development Framework was provided by Andy von Bradsky, and a 
legal opinion was provided by counsel.  
 



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 29 February 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee noted that the Staines Development Framework was a 
Supplementary Planning Document and was not required for the Local Plan 
Examination. The Committee also noted that work on design codes now 
required progression. 
 
The Committee voted on the two options regarding the Staines Development 
Framework and the results were as follows: 
 

1. To retain the Staines Development Framework as a core document (5) 
2. To withdraw the Staines Development Framework as a core document 

(10) 
 
The Committee resolved to propose to the Inspector to withdraw the Staines 
Development Framework as a core document. 
 
Meeting ended at 21:12 
 


